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Supplementary Figure 1) Venn diagram showing overlap in a) SNP loci and b) CpH loci targeted by

different versions of the Infinium methylation microarray. Note although EPICv2 includes 65 ‘rs’
probes, 3 are replicates, therefore the ‘rs’ probes target 62 unique loci.
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Supplementary Figure 2) Percentage of probe sites per probe category overlapping specific a) genic
and b) CpG island contexts.



20 —
a) EPICV1 <
2
15 —
)
Yo
[s2]
«n
©
3 @
Kz} 8
O
S
bt 10 —
(@) ©
© Q
(@] N
]
S
o
5 S
o N 23
3 =~
Q
5 — - 8
©
8 8
Yol
<
o <
-~
0 — =
123 456 7 8 9 10111213 14 15 16 17 18 19 20
CpG islands containing # probe sites
b) EPICv2
8
To]
<
15 —
n
©
C
©
2
)
o
O 40—
(@) ©
o) Y
(@) A
]
S
[
()
(@]
o
o
5
©
o N ™
- N~ N~
0 4 1]
1 23 456 7 8 9 1011121314 1516 17 18 19 20

CpG islands containing # probe sites

Supplementary Figure 3) Percentage (bars) and number (labels) of targeted CpG islands that
overlap the specified number of probe sites on a) EPICv1 and b) EPICv2.
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Supplementary Figure 4) a) Number of probes per sample with detection p-value >0.05. Dashed line
indicates 10% CpG site threshold at which samples typically removed from further analysis. b)
Control SNP probes on the EPICv2 array correctly group samples by donor individual .
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Supplementary Figure 5) Density plot of methylation values for samples profiled on EPICv2.
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a-d) Infinium probe design (Type | or Il) and e-h) probe category (retained, reinstated or new).
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Supplementary Figure 7) Density plot of methylation values for samples profiled on EPICv2 split by
both Infinium probe design and probe category (retained, reinstated or new).




a) LNCaP b) c)
Input (ng) 107 107
@@‘9 M s00
of M 250 o os - _ o os - _
=} =~ ! --— S Bl - - 1
O 125 3 TT T T T O s LT HE
S | | | ! 5 |
3
£ | INNEEEEES | - MEE-EEEEE
= QJX o =)
Q_Q' ] ! 1 1 ! 1 1 ) S 1 \ ! \ ) T |
! 1 1 ! 1 ! ! ! 1 ! \ \ 1 \
© 2 ! l ! ! ! ! X ! X 2 ! \ ! ! \ ! ! !
— - 1
% 2 05 - - = "'_L:_E__Lﬁ—o.s—"'-"-n- "‘-‘-:_E__L
i
—— -+
H XQ@
)\QJ
-1.0 o -1.0 4
T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T
A TN A N
8 8§ 8 & & g & d ¢ 8 8 8 & & g§ & & d
| | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | | |
© N W & s & & & & & & & z z b4 b4 z z b4 b4 b4
& & &
P P S
& & S
P v v
d) Sentrix_ID
NN 9 5 5 95 9 N9
Q, % 9 \ v Q’ N Q’Q/ O 7 57 Q7 7 7 7 7
/ / / 7/ / 7/
Q/ Q/ Q/ Q/ Q/ Q/ Q/ Q/ Q/
00’00 Q7L o X Y Y Y Y Y Y
QQQQQQ QQ\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/\/ 1
PREC_125_2 1.000/0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.997 0.996/0.996 0.656 0.642|0.640/0.639 0.634 0.632|0.634 0.629 0.631
PREC_500 3 1.000 0.997/0.997/0.997 0.997 0.997|0.996 0.996 0.656 0.643 0.641 0.640 0.635|0.634/0.635 0.6300.632 0.8
PREC_250 3 1.000 0.997/0.997 0.997 0.997 0.996/0.996 0.657 0.644/0.642 0.641 0.636 0.634/0.636 0.630 0.632
PREC_500 1 1.000 0.9970.997 0.997 0.996/0.996 0.657 0.644|0.642|0.641 0.636 0.635/0.636 0.631/0.633 0.6
PREC_250_1 1.000/0.997 0.997 0.996 0.996/0.657 0.644 0.642|0.641/0.636 0.635 0.636 0.631 0.633
PREC_500_2 1.0000.997|0.996|0.996 0.657 0.644 0.642|0.641/0.636 0.634 0.636 0.630|0.632 - 0.4
PREC_250 2 1.000(0.996|0.9960.657 | 0.643|0.641/0.640|0.635|0.634|0.6350.630(0.632
PREC_125_1 1.000|0.996(0.656 | 0.6430.640|0.639|0.633(0.632|0.6330.628|0.630 0.2
PREC_125 3 1.000|0.656|0.643|0.640|0.639|0.634|0.632|0.6340.629(0.630
- 0
LNCAP_250_1 1.000 0.9690.969 0.969 0.969/0.969 0.969 0.968/0.968
LNCAP_125_1 1.0000.996 0.9960.996 0.996 0.996 0.995/0.995 0.2
LNCAP_125_2 1.000/0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996
LNCAP_125_3 1.000/0.996/0.996 0.996 0.996 0.996 L _0.4
LNCAP_500_3 1.000 0.997/0.996 0.997 0.997
LNCAP_250_3 1.000/0.9960.997 0.997 -0.6
LNCAP_500_2 1.000/0.997 0.997
LNCAP_500_1 1.000/0.997 -0.8
LNCAP_250_2 1.000
—1
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Supplementary Figure 10) Genome browser image showing methylation of prostate cancer tissue
and cell line samples (of varying DNA input levels) at new EPICv2 site at FANTOMD5 prostate enhancer
region.
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Supplementary Figure 13) Barplot of probe counts by given number of in silico cross-hybridisation
events via BLAT. Note log transform for both axes.



a) Replicate probe classification grouped by name (e.g. cgXXXXXXXX)
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Supplementary Figure 14) Barplot of results from competitive comparison of probe replicates,
where sets are grouped by a) IImnID and b) probe sequence.



